(1) Non-GAAP financial measures - see non-GAAP reconciliations

Avg. Interest Bearing Liabilities & Cost  [Dollars in millions]

$15,208 $15,095 $15,266 $15,345 $15,399

4.80% 4.87% 4.95%
5.14% 5.11%

Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24 Q3-FY24

$114.3 $108.9 $104.3 $110.1 $113.4

2.98% 2.86% 2.75%
2.89% 2.93%

Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24 Q3-FY24

$9,753 $9,873
$10,209 $10,286 $10,247

2.84%
3.07%

3.30% 3.36% 3.27%

Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24 Q3-FY24

21.5%

10.5%

5.9%
2.5%

-1.2%

Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24 Q3-FY24

Quarterly IB Cost - % Change

9

NIM & Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Net Interest Income & NIM (TE)1

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure - see non-GAAP reconciliations
(2) The interest sensitivity chart is a one-year result on net interest income of an instantaneous and permanent rate shock. The results include assumptions about deposit rate changes that may or may not occur.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity2

Comments

• Aggressively moved to lower interest-bearing deposit costs
with Fed’s 50bps decrease

• 83% of CDs reprice within 12 months

• NIM improvement for two quarters in a row and expectation
for further NIM expansion in Q4-2024

Dollars in millions Amount NIM (%)
Q2-FY24 110.1$   2.89%

Loans HFI 1.6   0.02%

Recurring Accretion (0.4)   -0.01%

Loans HFS 0.3   -0.01%

Investments & Cash 0.2   -0.02%

Earning Assets Mix -0.01%

Deposits (0.1)   0.03%

Borrowings 1.7   0.01%

Sub Debt (0.0)   0.00%

Interest Bearing Funding Mix 0.02%

Other (0.0)   0.01%

Q3-FY24 113.4$   2.93%

4.45% 2.31%

6.11%
8.70%

-200 bp -100 bp Base +100 bp +200 bp

IRR - Current Qtr IRR  - Prior Qtr

10

Deposits
Portfolio HighlightsDeposit Balances and Cost [Dollars in millions]

• Reached inflection with deposit costs – quarterly decrease in deposit
costs

• NIB deposits in legacy Hampton Roads region equal to 36% of total
regional deposits

(1) Source: S&P Global, data as of 08/15/2024. Peers as disclosed in the most recent TOWN proxy statement

0.54%
0.22% 0.30%

1.61%
2.29%

38% 41% 40% 31% 30%

62%
59% 60% 69% 70%

$11,573
$13,574 $13,294 $13,893 $14,363

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Q3-FY24

Noninterest Bearing Deposits Interest Bearing Deposits